AGENDA REQUEST FORM

THE SCHOOL B()!'\RD"OI" BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA REVISED
Meeling Date Agenda ltem Number
01/25/11 Open Agenda Time Certain Request H-1

Yes X _No Yes X __No

TITLE: |

Settlement Agreement between The School Board of Broward County, Florida, Di Pompeo Construction Corp.,
and Architecture, Inc.
REQUESTED ACTION; |

Approve the Settlement Agreement between The School Board of Broward County, Florida, Di Pompeo
Construction Corp., and Architecture, Inc.
SUMMARY EXPLANATION ANT BACKGROUND: I

The School Board of Broward County, Florida (the “SBBC”) entered into a Contract, dated March 15, 2005 with Di
Pompeo Construction Corp. (“DI POMPEO) for the construction of a Cafeteria and Classrooms located at Broadview
Elementary School (Project No. 0811-21-01)(the “Project”). The Contract required the Project to be constructed
pursuant to the design documents prepared by Architecture, Inc. (the “A/E™). The SBBC, DI POMPEO and the A/F are
hereinafier collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

m Count 1 of an action styled Di Pompeo Construction Corp. v. The School Board of Broward County, Florida, filed
in the Circuit Court of the 17" Judicial Circuit, in and for Broward County, Florida, Case No. 10-31869CACE 02 (the
“Lawsuit”), DI POMPEO has alleged that it was significantly delayed in the progress and completion of the Project for a
number of reasons, including, but not limited, {o issuance of defeclive and incomplete design drawings, improper
designs, delays in connection with submiitals, untimely approvals from other governmental agencies, alleged improper
and untimely inspections of DI POMPEO's work and an alleged Failure of the SBBC to approve various change orders,
grani appropriate time extensions, and timely pay DI POMPEQ, all of which were alleged to constitute active
interference by the SBBRC.

DI POMPEQ has agreed to accept the total sum of $150,000 in full and final settlement of Count 1 of the Lawsuit,
Subject to School Board approval, the SBBC will pay DI POMPEO the sum of $110,000, and the A/E_and its
subconsultant, JLRD, will collectively pay DI POMPEO the sum of $40,000 in—towards the secordance—with—the
saettlement amountAsereement,

District staff, the School Board Attorney’s Office, and The School Board’s cadre counsel, Steven B. Lesser, Esq. and
Neil H. Levinson Hsq. recommend approval of the Scitlement Agreement as a [air and reasonable cost-effective
resolution to Count 1 of the Lawsuit, which will eliminate protracted litigation and additional costs.

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: I
—..*Goal One:  Raise achievement of all students to ensure graduation from high school and readiness for post-secondary
education.

_—*Goal Two:  Improve the health and wellness of students and personnel,

——.*Goal Three: Provide a safe and secure physical and technological environment for all students and employees.

—*Goal Four:  Promote innovation which focuses on best practices and quality efforts that improve our best-in-class position.

—*Goal Five:  Recruit, develop, retain, and recognize high performing and diverse faculty and personnel.

X*Goal Six: Build strong partnerships with family, business, commumity and government at the classroom, school, area,
and district level.

*Goal Seven: Tinsure district’s leadership as an environmental steward through innovative ecology and energy conservation
programs.

FENANCIAL IMPACT: |

The financial impact to the District is $110,000. The source of funds is the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan,

Uiscal Years 2010-2011 to 2014-2015, Legal and Contingency budget.

EXHIBITS: (List) | _

Settlement Agreement between The School Board of Broward County, Florida, Di Pompeo Construction Corp., and

Architecture, Inc.

BOARDY ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATHON:

APBRY Neil H. Levinson, Esq.
= r@% Marylin Batista-McNamara, Esq. 754) 321-2050
(For Official School Board Records” Office Only) Name Phone

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Office of The School Board Attorney
Marylin Batista McNamara, Deputy General Counsel

JAN 25 20

Approved in Open Board Meeting
oty

By: School Board Chair

Revised July 2008




THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
OFFICE OF THE SCHOOL BOARD ATTORNEY

K.C, WRIGHT ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
600 SOUTHEAST THIRD AVENUE, 1FTH FLOOR
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
Telephone: (754) 3212050

Facsimile: (754) 321-2705

MEMORANDUM

TO: Benjamin J. Williams, Chair
All School Board Members
James IF. Notter, Superintendent of Schools

FROM: Marylin BatisthMﬁsq.

Deputy General Counsel
DATE; January 21, 2011

SUBJECT: Revision / Additional Information to Agenda Item H-1
Settlement Agreement between The School Board of Broward County,
Florida, Di Pompeo Construction, Corp., and Architecture, Inc.
January 25, 2011 Regular School Beard Meeting

Attached is a revision to the Summary Explanation and Background for Agenda Ttem H-
1, Settlement Agreement between The School Board of Broward County, Florida, Di Pompeo
Construction, Corp., and Architecture, Inc.

The revision identifies “JLRD, Inc.” as being a subconsultant to Architecture, Inc., and
indicates that JLRD, Inc. and Architecture, Inc. are collectively contributing towards the
settlement amount.

MBM/TCC:jef
Enclosure
C: Executive Leadership Team

fritz}allworktagendai 291 1301-25-F I-DiPoapecimemo-revise DiPompeo AREF



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (hereinafter "Agreement™), made as of this day of
December, 2010, by and between THE SCHOOL- BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY,
FLORIDA (hercinafter referred to as "SBBC™), DI POMPEO CONSTRUCTION CORP.
(hereinafter referred to as "DI POMPEQ"} and ARCHITECTURE, INC. (bereinafter referred 1o
as "A/E™). SBBC, DI POMPEO and the A/E shall hercinafter collectively be referred 1o as the

"Parties" unless otherwise referenced herein:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties to this Agreement have heretofore had existing between them
certain differences arising out of an Agreement dated March 15, 2005, entered into between
SBBC and DI POMPEO (hereinafter referred 1o as "Contract") for the construction of a Cafeteria
and Classrooms, Project No. 0811-21-01, (hereinafter referred to as "Project” unless otherwise
referenced herein) to be constructed pursuant to the design documents prepared by the A/E.; and

WHEREAS, the Contract required DI POMPEO to achieve Substantial Completion of the
Project on or before July 16, 2000; and

WHEREAS, DI POMPEO alleged that it was signiﬁcanlly dclayed in the progress and
completion of the Project for a number of reasons, including but not limited to issuance of
defective and incomplete design drawings, improper designs, delays in connection with
submittals, untimely approvals from other governmental agencies, alleged improper and
untimely inspections of DI POMPEQO's work, alieged failure of the SBBC to approve various
change orders, grant appropriate time extensions, and timely pay DI POMPEQ, all of which

allegedly constituted active interference by the SBBC.



As a result of the Toregoing, DIPOMPEO claimed its progress in completing the Project
was impacted and resulted in additional alleged costs sustained by DI POMPEQ, including but
not limited increased and excess costs of labor and materials due to.tmpacts in the Contract work
and defective design documents, costs, interest and attorney's fees; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the alleged impacts and alleged improper actions by SBBC and
AJE referenced above, DI POMPEO submitted claims for additional days and monies from the
SBBC in DI POMPEQ's Change Order Item #109R dated January 17th, 2007, and thercafter,
filed a Complaint against SBBC on or about August 5, 2010, entitled DI POMPEO

CONSTRUCTION CORP. v. School Board of Broward County, Florida, in the Circuit Court of

the 17'h Judicial Circuit, in and For Broward County, Florida, assigned Case No. 10-31869
CACE 02, (hereinafter collectively referred to as Count I of the "Lawsuit," unless otherwise
stated); and

WHEREAS, the Parties attended Mediation before John 5. Freud, Esq., Florida Circuit
Certified Mediator; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement, subject to the provisions below, resolves Count T of the
Lawsuit between the Parties and their respective employees, agents, partners, subcontractors,
consultants, officers, directors, servants, executors, heirs, administrators, snCcessors and assigns,
relative to the Project; including those claims, causes of action and action that arose or could
have arose due to any and all events associated with Count T of the Lawsuit and those other
matters referenced in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, nothing in this Agreement is intended to nor shall act as a release, waiver,
limitation, compromise or discharge of liability of responsibility of DI POMPEQ, or any other
design professionals, architects, engineers or consultants retained by DI POMPEO for the Project

for construction defects; and



WHEREAS, the Parties have arived at an amicable settlement of Count 1 of the
Lawsuit subject to the provisions of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties to this Agreement enter into this Agreement, under which the
SBBC and the A/E agree to pay certain settlement sums to DI POMPEQ in full and complete

settlement of Count T of the Lawsuil;

WHEREAS, the Parties to this Agreement do not admit any wrongdoing or liability, but
have determined to settle and compromise the Lawsuit to avoid the financial expense and

burden and uncertainties associated with protracted and complex litigation; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to reduce this, their agreement of settlement, to writing

so that it may be binding upon the parties, their successors and assigns; and

WHEREAS, with regard to resolution of Count 1 of the Lawsuit as outlined in this

Agreement, the Parties agree to bear their own costs, including expert and attorney's fees.
g g Y

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing representations of the mutual
covenants, promises and considerations hereinafter set forth with the intent to be legally bound,
it is agreed by and between the Parties as follows:

| Incorporation of Recitals: The above Recitals are hereby incorporated into this

Agreement as if fully set forth herein.

2. Matters Settled: This Agreement settles all of the claims and causes of action of

any nature whatsoever that DI POMPEO had, has or will have in the future against SBBC and
A/E relating to the Project, as well as for all labor and material supplied to the Project by DI
POMPEQ, including but not limited to those claims, causes of action, actions and damages

which were or could have been asserted in Count I of the Lawsuit that arose with respect to the



Project and/or any and all cvents and causes that impacted or could have impacted DI
POMPEQ in the performance of its Work at the Project.

3. Matters Not Settled: This Agreement does not settle, limit, waive, release or

compromise any claims and/or causes of action of the SBBC against DI POMPEQ and/or its
subconsultants, subconiractors, materialmen, or suppliers arising out of, regarding or relating
to any of DiPompeo's work of the Project, including but not limited to any claims and/or
causes of action of the SBBC against DI POMPEO and DI POMPEO's subconsultants and
subcontractors for: (a) defects with respect to labor and materials provided to the Project, (b)
obligations to provide Project Records to the SBBC if not already provided by DI POMPEO to
SBBC pursuant to the Contract Documents, (c) rights of indemnification, (d) claims against the
Payment and Performance Bonds for the Project for defects, and (¢) any claim for personal
injury. Further, this Agreement does not waive, release or compromise any cause of action, or
claim of the SBBC against A/E for any claims for personal injury arising out of or related to
A/E's providing of professional services to the SBBC regarding the Project, including but not
limited to A/E's obligation to indemnify the SBBC for all losses sustained by the SBBC as
more specifically described in Article 8 of the Professional Services Agreement for Open End
Design Criteria Services between the SBBC and A/E dated June 19, 2001, Furthermore, this
Agreement does not settle, waive, compromise, limit or release any defenses available to DI
POMPEQ with reference to all claims and/or causes of action of the SBBC that have not been
settled as described in this Paragraph.

4, Payment of Scttlement Sums: In full and complete settlement of Count I of the

Lawsuit only, and subject to Board approval of the Settlement Agreement, DI POMPEQ has
agreed to accept the total sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand ($150,000.00) Dollars in full
and final settlement of Count 1 of the Lawsuit. The SBBC will pay DI POMPEO the sum of

One Hundred Ten Thousand ($110,000.00), and the A/E will pay DI POMPEO the sum of



Forty Thousand ($40,000.00) Dollars. All Settlement Sums, including the funds from A/E shall
be paid by the SBBC and A/E to DI POMPEO within twenty (20) days of approval of this

Settlement Agreement as described in Paragraph 5.

h Approval of Agreement: Approva] of this Agreement by the SBBC at a duly
called Board Meetings shalt serve as a condition precedent to payment of the Settlement Sums,
as well as the obligation of DI POMPEO to transmit to counsel for the SBBC a fully executed
Release in the form labeled and attached hereto as Exhibit "A", an executed Stipulation of
Voluntary Dismissal with Prejudice of Count I of the Lawsuit, and all Contract required close-
out documents if not previously provided on or before the twenticth (20th) consecutive
calendar day from approval of this Agreement by the SBBC at a duly called Board Meeting
and delivery of (he aforementioned documents to counsel for the SBBC, whichever event
occurs last. Further, SBBC agrees to exceute a Release in favor of A/E in the form labeled and
attached hercto as Exhibit "B*, and A/E agrees lo execute a Release in favor of the SBBC and
DI POMPEO in the form label and attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

To the extent that any conditions precedent as described above have not been satisfied,
after providing seven (7) days notice in writing to DiPompeo, all documents (including the
Releases executed by DI POMPEQ, A/E and the SBBC) shall be returned to DI POMPEQO, the
A/E and DI POMPEO respectively, and this Agreement shall be declared null and void.

6. Assienment of Claims: DI POMPEOQO hereby warrants and represents to the

SBBC that as an inducement to the SBBC to pay DI POMPEO the Scttlement Sums referenced
in this Agreement, that it has not and shall not assign or transfer any of its right, title and/or
interest to any claim, cause of action or action that it has or may have in the future relating to

the Project, to any person or entity relative to the Project.



7. Entire Asreemeint:  This written Agreement, including Exlubits A", "B" and
foed

"C" attached hercto, constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and may not be
amended or modified except in writing by each of the Parties.
8. Construction: This Agreement is the joint product of the respective Parties and

may not be more strictly construed against any party.

9. Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in counterparts with each copy

being deemed an original.
10.  Notices: Notices, to the extent they are referenced in this Agreement, shall be to
the following persons on behalf of the Parties by certified mail, return receipt requested:

As 1o SBBC: STEVEN B. LESSER, ESQ.
Becker & Poliakoff, P.A.
3111 Stirling Road
Past Office Box 9057
Fort Lauderdale, FL 3331(3-9057

As 1o DI POMPEQ: THOMAS SHAHADY, ESQ.
Yoss LLP
350 E. Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

As to A/E: JOSEPH W. DOWNS, 111, ESQ.
Daniels Kashtan Downs Robertson & McGirney
3300 Ponce De Leon Boulevard
Coral Gables, FL 33134

11.  Authority Provision: Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of either

party individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Agrecment on
behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with
respect to all provisions contained in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties, by their duly authorized agents, have signed and
sealed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

{Corporate Seal)



THE SCHOOEBOARD OF

BROW ‘. QUNTY, ELORIDA
By
Byj yWﬂimtm Chair
Appmvc As.To I 1 _LeGal \Content
ATTEST:

/ AMES F. NOTTER
DI POMPEO WIO}%
By: S
¥ P /Ey Cd

Superintendent of Schools
m A /(v/(:bﬂ'/(”Jf”“

/ Q//

IUICGS

Witness

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD

. i | ﬁt
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of -
/ .-vh{
) f) ‘\/‘3\ ] P

,2011, by D(Y\.@Q bq( of DI POMPEO CONSTRUCTION

CORP., a Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He/She took an oath, and is,

personally known to me or has produced N } £l as
B N T
identification and acknowledged before me that he/she executed the same freely and voluntarily

for the purposes therein expressed.

My Commission Expires: [ MM\W\GIW

\QO\'HARY PUBLIC, STA fE OFFLORIDA

O N IO 4

Printed Name of Notary Public |

et g g e A e 1 e e W%
é’ S M, Hotary Public State of Fiorida %
%
i

h ¥ T Dawn M Moody

% @ (%g & My Commigsion DDA3ZS13
7y

3

*o r & Expives 1032412012
e el %P e M&a"’eﬁ*ﬁﬁ«ﬁ



¥

ARCHITEQTURE, u@
@,7 By: A Ve 5

Witness

£ 254//&5/
/ iness

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF%D

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ] day of TECEr<T

T~ “cstieosdey of ARCHITECTURE, INC., a

Wmcm poration, on behalf of the corporation. He/She took an oath, and is ‘, known

<
201 by =R

to me or has produced as

identification and acknowledged before me that he/she executed the same freely and voluntarily

'P}Awb LIQ

N RY PUBLIC ST § E’ OF FLORIDA

for the purposes therein expressed.

My Commission Expires:

%‘ \SHION £ DD 820080 |8 -
%g &Q’;ﬁg@g Fepruary 22,2013 1B Pnnted Name of Notaly Public

fiondod Thiu Notary Fablle Undexwﬂtaes




EXHIBIT "A"
RELEASE |
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That DIPOMPEQ CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION, its officers, agents, servants,
successors, heirs, administrators, executors, successors, and assigns (hereinafter referred to as
"DIPOMPEO"), for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises as set forth in the
Settlement Agreement ("Settlement Agreement’), hereby remiscs, releases, acquits, satisfies and
forever discharges THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, and any of
its employces, agents, officers, directors, servants, executors, heirs, administrators, successors,
assigns, design professionals, architects, engineers, attoreys and consultants, subcontractors,
materialmen and suppliers (hereinatier collectively referred 1o as "SBBC"), ARCHITECTURE,
INC., and any of its cmployees, agents, officers, directors, servants, executors, helrs,
administrators, successors, assigns, design professionals, architects, engineers, attorneys and
consultants, subcontractors, materialmen and  suppliers  (hercinafter  refered  to as
"ARCHITECTURE") and JLRD, INC., any of its employees, agents, officers, directors, servants,
executors, heirs, administrators, successors, assigns, design professionals, architects, engineers,
attorneys and consultants, subcontractors, materialmen and suppliers (hereinafter referred to as
“JLRD™) from the maltc:“‘s.ref erenced in the Scttlement Agreement, as well as from any and all
manner of action and actions, claims, liabilities, losscs, cause and causes of action, suits, debts,
dues, sums of money, accounts, reckonings, bonds, bills, specialtics, covenants, contracts,
controversies, agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, executions,
warranties (including express, implied, contractual and statutory), claims and demands
whatsoever, in law or in equity, which DIPOMPEQ can, shall, or may have in the future, or did
have against the SBBC, ARCHITECTURE, or JLRD emanating or relating, directly or

indirectly, from the parties' relationship relating to the performance of labor, furnishing of



material and other Work performed by DIPOMPEO at Broadview Elementary School, Project
No: 0811-21-01, including but not limited to the matters alleged in Count I of the Lawsuil

initiated by DIPOMPEOQ styled DiPompeo Construction Corp. v, The School Board of Broward.

County. Florida, Broward County Case Number 10-31869 CACE 02, as well as any and all

events and causes that delayed or could have delayed DIPOMPEQ in its Work at the Project in
any way as of the date that the Settlement Agrecment has been approved by the SBBC. In the
event that any portion or provision of this Release is finally adjudged to be invalid or
unenforceable for any reason, such portion or provision shall be deemed excised, and such
recision shall have no effect upon the remaining portions and provisions of this Release.

It is further stated that the undersigned has 1'ead the foregoing Release and knows the
content and signs it as a free act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hercunto set my hand and scal this J_)_ day of

, 2011

Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of

§ n%{ = By M (o
,:j;:l S%Wg@ | Printed Nf% 3‘ Pﬂﬂf'[()tﬁb\ff

Printed Name of Witness

“7%/%{4 0&1&4 ‘-

blgnature of Witness

% Arig l//Cl( COrs

Printed Name of Witness

DIPOMPEO COY




STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

f
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged belore me this } [ day

of _ 2011 by \ DM DK‘PO(N)JID \)r , as authorized agent

and on behalf of DIPOMPEO CONSTRUCTION CORP., who is personally known to me or

Py

who has produced A ! A as

identification and who did take an oath.

(D s

N\TARY PUBLIC, STATE OF-FLORIDA

Jaum M mmul

My commission expires: Printed Name of Notary Public

D o T e R

«P“ "02, Notary Public State of Fforida
- ot i%é% o Gawn M WMoody

- ,; My Commission DDE32813
arwd®  Expires 10/2412012

ﬁaf’*‘ N Y T AT C A LAV LWL Y WL E




EXHIBIT "B"
RELEASE
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, its officers, agents,
servants, successors, heirs, administrators, executors, successors, and assigns (hereinafter referred
to as "SBBC"), for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises as set forth in the
Settlement Agreement ("Settlement Agreement’), hereby remises, releases, acquits, satisfies and
forever discharges ARCHITECTURE, INC., and any of its employees, agents, officers, directors,
servants, executors, heirs, administrators, successors, assigns, design professionals, architects,
engineers, attorneys and consultants, subcontractors, materialmen and suppliers (hereinafter
referred to as "ARCHITECTURE") and JLRD, and any of its émployees, agents, officers,
directors, servants, exccutors, heirs, administrators, successors, assigns, design professionals,
architects, engineers, attorneys and consultants, subcontractors, materialmen .and suppliers
(hereinafter referred to as "JLRD™) and from the matters referenced in the Settlement Agreement,
as well as from any and all manner of action and actions, claims, liabilities, losses, cause and
caunses of action, suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, reckonings, bonds, bills, specialtics,
covenants, confracts, confroversies, agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages,
Judgments, executions, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, which SBBC can,
shall, or may have in the future, or did have against ARCHITECTURE, emanating or relating,
directly or indirectly, from the parties' relationship relating to the performance of services by
ARCHITECTURE at Broadview Elementary School, Project No: 0811-21-01, including but not
limited to the matters alleged in Count I of the Lawsuit initiated by DiPompeo Construction Corp.

styled DiPompeo Construction Corp. v. The School Board of Broward County Florida, Broward

County Case Number 10-31869 CACE 02, however this release specifically éx.cludes any claims

the SBBC has, or may have, against ARCHITECTURE and JLRD for latent defects, personal



injury or any contractual obligation of ARCHITECTURE to indemnify the SBBC. In the event that
any portion or provision of this Release is finally adjudged to be invalid or unenforceable for any
reason, such portion or provision shall be deemed excised, and such recision shall have no
effect upon the remaining portions and provisions of this Release.

It is further stated that the undersigned has read the foregoing Release and knows the
content and signs it as a free act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hercunto set my hand and seal this o Sﬁlﬂ' day of

W, . 2011,
/ d

(Corporate Seal) THE SCHQOL BOARD OF BROWARD

ATTEST:

S Mot

ames F. Notter, Superintendent of Schools

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD ook

The imﬁomb mstlumcnt\k s ackn wl rcd bdom me this B ﬁof

2011 by ” “‘}(ég‘s \&(}‘L}“(N) + \/\ :::-»3 g(’b"w ol d‘-)

known to me or has ploduccd

identification and who did take an oath. \\SL
@/ﬂ’\/‘u

NOTARY PUBLIC, Si%{)? FLORI
NOEMI GUTIERREZ

My commission expires: \\j\%\ ?ﬁl Printed Name of Notary Public
S

i NOEMI GUTIERREZ
M % ggmmission B0 669869

i Expires May 3, 2011

fondsd Tha Tmy qu wwm em <35+ 7@\0 '

%&S‘\

-;
i
?. :




EXHIBIT "C”
RELEASE
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That ARCHITECTURE, INC., its officers, agents, servants, successors, heirs,
administrators, executors, successors, and assigns (hereinafter referred to as "ARCHITECTURE™)
and JLRD, INC., its officers, agents, servants, successors, heirs, administrators, executors,
successors, and assigns for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises as set forth
in the Settlement Agreement {"Settlement Agreement’), hereby remises, releases, acquits, satisfies
and forever discharges THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, and
DIPOMPEO CONSTRUCTION CORP., and any of their employees, agen\is, officers, directors,
servants, executors, heirs, administrators, successors, assigns, design professionals, architects,
engineers, attorneys and consultants, subcontractors, materialmen and suppliers” (hereinafter
referred to as "SBBC" and DIPOMPEQ) from the matters referenced in the above-referenced
Settlement Agreement, as well as from any and all manner of action and actions, claims, liabilities,
losses, cause and causes of action,_ suits, debts, dues, sums of money, accounts, reckonings, bonds,
bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, variances, trespasses,
damages, judgments, executions, warranties (including express, implied, contractual and statutory),
claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, which ARCHITECTURE can, shall, or may
have in the future, or did have against the SBBC and DIPOMPEQ, emanating or relating, directly
or indirectly, from the parties’ relationship relating to the performance of labor, furnishing material
and other Work performed by ARCHITECTURE at Broadview Elementary School, Project No:
0811-21-01, including but not limited to the matters alleged in Count I of the Lawsui% initiated by

DIPOMPEO styled DiPompeo Construction_Corp. v. The School Board of Broward County,

Florida, Broward County Case Number 10-31869 CACE 02 as well as any and all events and

causes that delayed or could have delayed DIPOMPEO in its Work at the Project in any way as of



the date that the Settlement Agreement has been approved by the SBBC. In the event that any
portion or provision of this Release is finally adjudged to be invalid or unenforceable for any
reason, such portion or provision shall be deemed excised, and such recision shall have no effect
upon the remaining portions and provisions of this Release.

It is further stated that the undersigned has read the foregoing Release and knows the
content and signs it as a free act,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <]__ day of
, 20140

Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of

(=

Signature of Witness

(\HR \6@’\@ Rﬁ%LER Printed Name »\&VA@M e %%Mi

Printed Name of Witness

/;‘Silgnature%?yﬂ{

a&ﬁr“’-’i-l | = leewe s

Printed Name of Witness

STATE OF FLORIDA
LEs
COUNTY OF BROWARD
The foregomg mstrument was acknowledged before me this @r _} dayof lv--‘i;"""" T IGE
201by 7 HICEC T ) [ X o3 W () £

and on behalf of B%P@MR&@»@@N&TRUCTMJ LORP: "
f‘{i"

who has produoced
identification and who did take an oath.

@P}YPUBLIC "

My commission expires: Printed Name of N Notary Public

ANDREA GIL,
éd;pcggmss ON#0D 833080 {
IRES: February 22,2013 %
Bonded Thry Nolary Pub?; Underwnlers ;
=

13




Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of

ol N oi\b ™

blglldlll‘ e of Witness

MKLJME(, ?’-" LANBE AN Printed Name A&Mj‘b'wluﬁa

Pr mtud Name 01 Witness

bl;:rmlm e oi Wltntss

CHARLES SAnCamail
Printed Name of Witness

STATLE OF FLLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing mstiumel was knowlcd vedd bctolcmu this day of ,&Cﬂiﬂbﬂf
2011 by Aj ael h

(YA . as authorized agent
and on behalf of JLRD, INC., who is personally .known 10 me or who has produced _
as identification and who did take an oath.

N B!\Rg PUBL[%{ ATEOF FLORIDA
ONA Mo G

My comumission expires: Printed Name of Notary Pubhc

ACTIVE: 3168589 1

«;n #..  DANA SIMMONS
Commrssmn # DD 951631
oy <— Expires March 22, 2014
Kot K‘ B Thiw Trop it inerans 800-335-7010






